Beerwah State High School Year 7 SRS Inclusions

SRS 2025

Dear Parents/Guardians,

This letter includes important information about the fees and inclusions for the SRS . If you have
previously opted in to the SRS your participation is assumed for the remainder of your child's enrolment,
unless you inform the school otherwise by completing a new participation agreement form. If you are a
new parent to the school, this information will assist you in making a decision as to whether you wish to
participate in the SRS.

What is provided by the Queensland Government?

The Queensland Government supports children’s education by providing funding for instruction
(teachers), facilities (school grounds and buildings, internet), and administration (staff to run the school).
Funding for schools does not extend to individual student resources such as textbooks, equipment for
personal use, and many items used by the student in the classroom.

The SRS helps parents to source these resources. The school can purchase resources at lower rates
due to its bulk buying power. Resources such as textbooks or musical instruments that will be used over
a period of time are hired to students to further reduce costs for families. Participating in the SRS also
offers a convenient way for parents to source the items that their child needs for school, and ensures
that all students have access to the same standard of resources.

The types of resources that will be included are:

- Owned by the student — e.g. student diary — once provided, these items are retained by the
student and used at their discretion.

- Hired to the student for a specific duration of time — e.g. textbooks or musical instruments

—these items will need to be returned to the school in reasonable condition at the end of the hire
period or if the student leaves the school.

- Used in class — e.g. stationery, timber, material — these items will be used in
class. Finished products that are created from these resources will generally come home with
the student.

The Fee

Full payment due by Monday 14 February 2025 or via a Payment Plan by Friday 19th September 2025.
Payments can be made via Bpoint, QKR!, CentrePay or in person at our Payment Office

If you are not satisfied that the SRS fee represents good value for money based on the inclusions (over
the page), you may choose not to participate in the SRS. If that is the case, please complete a new
Participation Agreement Form, indicating that you no longer wish to participate. If you choose not to
participate, you will be provided with a detailed list of resources that you will need to provide for the
student.



The TRA

The Department of Education provides a Textbook and Resource Allowance (TRA) to assist parents with
the cost of textbooks and other education resources for eligible Years 7 to 12 students.

For those students who are eligible to receive the TRA, the TRA will be applied to reduce the cost of
participation as shown in the table below. Thus the SRS invoice you receive will be the full cost of
participation in the SRS minus the TRA already held at the school.

Please be aware that there may be two lines of charges on your invoice indicating the GST inclusive and
GST exclusive fees depending on the resources supplied by the SRS .

Cost Breakdown

The diagrams below reflect how the TRA has been deducted from the SRS fee for eligible students who
have opted in to the Curriculum SRS.

$460.00 mmm $160.00 — $300.00

If you have opted to pay the SRS by term instalments you will receive an invoice for the full amount and
term instalments will be due on the following dates: 14th February, 25th April & 18th July 2025.

Financial Difficulty
If you would like to participate, but are experiencing financial difficulties, please contact the school to
arrange an appointment to discuss options. Any information that you provide will be confidential.

Release of resources

Resources will not be distributed until the full or first payment has been paid to the school. Any unpaid
invoices, will be managed according to the department’s Debt Management Procedure and may result in
the student being excluded from the scheme and/or from participating in extra-curricular activities until
payments are made.

Return of hired resources
A repair or replacement cost will be charged to the parent for any items that are damaged or not
returned.

Contact us
If you have any queries regarding the SRS and its inclusions, please contact and arrange an
appointment with:

Kylie Bland, Business Manager. 07 5436 5333



The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme Inclusions

The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme (SRS) is made up of two components. The components are
general items and resources for core and elective subjects. The tables below detail the SRS inclusions

for these components.

Acquisition Value (to

General Items Resource Type of Resource parent)
General Items Clickview Hired $20.00 $20.00
Printing Owned $30.00 $30.00
Student Diary/Wellbeing
Journal Owned $28.00 $20.00
Education Perfect Hired $160.00 $160.00
Wired Headphones Owned $10.00 $10.00
Grand Total $248.00 $240.00
Acquisition Value (to
Subject Resource Type of Resource parent)
AEPO7 - Athletics Extension Program $90.00 $43.33
Health and Physical
Education Cambridge 7&8 Hired $70.00 $23.33
Sports equipment hire &
consumables Used $20.00 $20.00
ARTO7 - Visual Arts $39.00 $13.00
Task 1: Identify Design Owned $5.00 $1.67
Preparation of making
design task - consumables Used $7.00 $2.33
Task 2: Ceramic Sculpture Owned $10.00 $3.33
sculpture - consumables  Used $5.00 $1.67
Task 3: Personal Logo Owned $5.00 $1.67
Preparation of personal
logo - consumables Used $7.00 $2.33
DANO7 - Dance $46.95 $19.32
Dance Count Me In Hired $36.95 $12.32
Access to Music Hired $5.00 $2.00
Printing of workbooks and
reference materials Used $5.00 $5.00
DIGO7 - Digital Technologies $136.47 $55.82
Printing of workbooks and
reference materials Used $5.00 $5.00
BBC Microbit V2 GO Hired $27.00 $9.00
Batteries Used $2.00 $2.00
Alligator clips and lead Used $4.50 $4.50
Tinfoil Used $2.00 $2.00
Cardboard Used $2.00 $2.00



DIGO07 - Digital Technologies

DRAO7 - Drama

ENGO7 - English

Monk Makes Speaker for
BBC microbit

Monk Makes Servo Kit for
BBC microbit

Kitronic ServolLite board
for MOVE mini

Playscript "10 Ways to
Survive a Zombie
Apocolypse”
Resources for group
devising

Printing of workbooks and

reference materials
Black Snake - The Daring
of Ned Kelly

The Oxford Paperback
Dictionary/Thesaurus
Classroom Consumables
Audio Visual Kits /
Cameras / Resources for
producing oral
presentations

Adjusted English -
Workbook

Adjusted English - Class
resources

Adjusted English -
Spelling books

Anthology of Poetry

Anthology of Short Stories

HASO07 - Humanities & Social Science

Printing of workbooks and

reference materials
Jacaranda Humanities
Alive 7 V9

HPEO7 - Health & Physical Education

IBAO7 - Instrumental Music

Health and Physical
Education Jacaranda V9
Sports equipment hire &
consumables

Adjusted HPE - Printing of
workbooks and reference
materials

Tutor Books eg:
"Standards of Excellence"
Music Instrument
Resources - small eg.
Percussion instruments,
mallets, drum sticks
Music equipment
consumables

Concert Band sheet music

repetoire

Hired

Hired

Hired

Hired

Used

Used

Hired

Hired
Used

Hired

Owned

Owned

Owned
Hired
Hired

Used

Hired

Hired

Used

Used

Hired

Hired

Hired

Hired

$37.99
$17.99
$37.99
$24.95
$19.95

$5.00
$180.55

$6.20
$12.50

$14.95
$20.00

$50.00
$15.00
$5.00

$13.00
$18.95
$24.95
$68.64

$5.00

$63.64
$96.20

$70.00
$20.00
$6.20
$128.00

$20.00

$30.00
$30.00

$18.00

$12.66
$6.00

$12.66
$8.32

$6.65

$1.67
$84.65

$6.20
$4.17

$4.98
$6.66

$15.00
$15.00
$5.00

$13.00
$6.32
$8.32
$26.21

$5.00

$21.21
$49.53

$23.33
$20.00

$6.20
$42.67

$6.67

$10.00
$10.00

$6.00



IBAO7 - Instrumental Music

ISP - Art & Fine Motor Program

ISP - Catering Program

ISP - Nursery Program

ISP - Other

MATO07 - Mathematics

MUSO07 - Music

Stage Band sheet music
repetoire

Small Ensemble repetoire
(eg. Flute, guitar)

Apron

Printing of workbooks and
reference materials
Resources (paint, paper,
clay etc)

Foil, plastic wrap, dish
liquid, takeaway
containers

Apron

Ingredients.

Workbooks and reference
materials

Printing of workbooks and
reference materials

Seeds & Pots
Consumables
(Consumables)

Boys Club, STEM and
Girls Group - journal
Boys Club, STEM and
Girls Group -

Consumables for self-care
Boys Club, STEM and

Girls Group - Class
resources (stationery and
lainated reference
material)

Outdoor Education -
Equipment

Printing of workbooks and
reference materials

Mathspace online

Calculator - Casio FX-82ES

Plus Il Scientific Calculator
Adjusted Maths class

resources (stationery and
laminated reference
materials)

Music Consumables eg.
Guitar pics, drum stsicks,
practice pads, ear plugs,
guitar strings and straps
Musical instruments eg.
Ukeleles, kjembes

Hired

Hired

Hired

Used

Used

Used
Hired
Used

Used

Used

Used

Used

Owned

Used

Owned

Hired

Used
Hired

Owned

Owned

Used

Used

$18.00

$12.00
$85.00
$30.00

$10.00

$45.00
$360.00

$20.00
$30.00
$300.00

$10.00
$110.00

$10.00
$50.00

$50.00
$220.00

$20.00

$75.00

$75.00

$50.00
$67.15

$6.20
$25.00

$28.95

$7.00
$39.95

$5.00

$5.00

$6.00

$4.00
$35.00
$10.00

$10.00

$15.00
$150.00

$10.00
$10.00
$120.00

$10.00
$45.00

$10.00
$30.00

$5.00
$40.00

$5.00

$10.00

$15.00

$10.00
$26.39

$6.20
$8.33

$4.86

$7.00
$13.33

$1.67

$1.67



MUSO7 - Music

SCI07 - Science

SPNO07 - Spanish

DATO07 - Design Technology

TFDO7 - Food Specialisations

TEXO07 - Textiles

Instruments consumables
Introductory Music
Tutorial text

ScienceQuest 7 textbook
Materials for class
experiments

Printing of workbooks and
reference materials

Classroom Consumables
Spanish dictionary

Printing of workbooks and
reference materials
Consumables (timber,
acrylic, screws, nails &
glue etc)

Printing of workbooks and
reference materials
Consumables (core
ingredients only)

Printing of workbooks and
reference materials
Consumables (fabrics &
sewing consumables etc)

Used

Hired

Hired

Used

Used
Used
Hired

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

Owned

$5.00

$24.95
$75.00
$70.00

$5.00
$38.95

$4.00
$20.00
$14.95
$35.00

$10.00
$25.00
$60.00
$10.00

$50.00
$30.00

$10.00

$20.00

$1.67

$8.32
$28.33
$23.33

$5.00
$15.64

$4.00
$6.66
$4.98
$35.00

$10.00
$25.00
$60.00
$10.00

$50.00
$30.00

$10.00

$20.00



	Year 7 Presentation Sheet

