SRS 2025

Dear Parents/Guardians,

This letter includes important information about the fees and inclusions for the SRS. If you have previously opted in to the SRS your participation is assumed for the remainder of your child's enrolment, unless you inform the school otherwise by completing a new participation agreement form. If you are a new parent to the school, this information will assist you in making a decision as to whether you wish to participate in the SRS.

What is provided by the Queensland Government?

The Queensland Government supports children's education by providing funding for instruction (teachers), facilities (school grounds and buildings, internet), and administration (staff to run the school). Funding for schools does not extend to individual student resources such as textbooks, equipment for personal use, and many items used by the student in the classroom.

The SRS helps parents to source these resources. The school can purchase resources at lower rates due to its bulk buying power. Resources such as textbooks or musical instruments that will be used over a period of time are hired to students to further reduce costs for families. Participating in the SRS also offers a convenient way for parents to source the items that their child needs for school, and ensures that all students have access to the same standard of resources.

The types of resources that will be included are:

- → Owned by the student e.g. student diary once provided, these items are retained by the student and used at their discretion.
- → Hired to the student for a specific duration of time e.g. textbooks or musical instruments –these items will need to be returned to the school in reasonable condition at the end of the hire period or if the student leaves the school.
- → Used in class e.g. stationery, timber, material these items will be used in class. Finished products that are created from these resources will generally come home with the student.

The Fee

Full payment due by Monday 14 February 2025 or via a Payment Plan by Friday 19th September 2025. Payments can be made via Bpoint, QKR!, CentrePay or in person at our Payment Office

If you are not satisfied that the SRS fee represents good value for money based on the inclusions (over the page), you may choose not to participate in the SRS. If that is the case, please complete a new Participation Agreement Form, indicating that you no longer wish to participate. If you choose not to participate, you will be provided with a detailed list of resources that you will need to provide for the student.

The TRA

The Department of Education provides a Textbook and Resource Allowance (TRA) to assist parents with the cost of textbooks and other education resources for eligible Years 7 to 12 students. For those students who are eligible to receive the TRA, the TRA will be applied to reduce the cost of participation as shown in the table below. Thus the SRS invoice you receive will be the full cost of participation in the SRS minus the TRA already held at the school.

Please be aware that there may be two lines of charges on your invoice indicating the GST inclusive and GST exclusive fees depending on the resources supplied by the SRS .

Cost Breakdown

The diagrams below reflect how the TRA has been deducted from the SRS fee for eligible students who have opted in to the Curriculum SRS.

Cost of SRS	TRA	SRS fee due
\$460.00 -	\$160.00	\$300.00

If you have opted to pay the SRS by term instalments you will receive an invoice for the full amount and term instalments will be due on the following dates: 14th February, 25th April & 18th July 2025.

Financial Difficulty

If you would like to participate, but are experiencing financial difficulties, please contact the school to arrange an appointment to discuss options. Any information that you provide will be confidential.

Release of resources

Resources will not be distributed until the full or first payment has been paid to the school. Any unpaid invoices, will be managed according to the department's Debt Management Procedure and may result in the student being excluded from the scheme and/or from participating in extra-curricular activities until payments are made.

Return of hired resources

A repair or replacement cost will be charged to the parent for any items that are damaged or not returned.

Contact us

If you have any queries regarding the SRS and its inclusions, please contact and arrange an appointment with:

Kylie Bland, Business Manager. 07 5436 5333

The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme Inclusions

The Curriculum Student Resource Scheme (SRS) is made up of two components. The components are general items and resources for core and elective subjects. The tables below detail the SRS inclusions for these components.

General Items	Resource	Type of Resource	Acquisition cost	Value (to parent)
General Items	Clickview	Hired	\$20.00	\$20.00
	Printing Student Diary/Wellbeing	Owned	\$30.00	\$30.00
	Journal	Owned	\$28.00	\$20.00
	Education Perfect	Hired	\$160.00	\$160.00
	Wired Headphones	Owned	\$10.00	\$10.00
Grand Total			\$248.00	\$240.00

Subject	Resource	Type of Resource	Acquisition cost	Value (to parent)
AEP07 - Athletics Extension Pr			\$90.00	. ,
	Health and Physical			
	Education Cambridge 7&8	Hired	\$70.00	\$23.33
	Sports equipment hire &			
	consumables	Used	\$20.00	\$20.00
ART07 - Visual Arts			\$39.00	\$13.00
	Task 1: Identify Design	Owned	\$5.00	\$1.67
	Preparation of making design task - consumables		¢7.00	¢0.00
	•		\$7.00	•
	Task 2: Ceramic Sculpture	Owned	\$10.00	•
	sculpture - consumables	Used	\$5.00	•
	Task 3: Personal Logo	Owned	\$5.00	\$1.67
	Preparation of personal logo - consumables	Used	\$7.00	\$2.33
DAN07 - Dance	logo - consumables	Useu	\$46.95	· · ·
DAILOT - Dailee	Dance Count Me In	Hired	\$36.95	-
	Access to Music	Hired	\$5.00	•
	Printing of workbooks and			
	reference materials	Used	\$5.00	\$5.00
DIG07 - Digital Technologies			\$136.47	\$55.82
	Printing of workbooks and			
	reference materials	Used	\$5.00	\$5.00
	BBC Microbit V2 GO	Hired	\$27.00	\$9.00
	Batteries	Used	\$2.00	\$2.00
	Alligator clips and lead	Used	\$4.50	\$4.50
	Tinfoil	Used	\$2.00	\$2.00
	Cardboard	Used	\$2.00	\$2.00

	Monk Makes Speaker for			
DIG07 - Digital Technologies	BBC microbit	Hired	\$37.99	\$12.66
	Monk Makes Servo Kit for		· · · · ·	,
	BBC microbit	Hired	\$17.99	\$6.00
	Kitronic ServoLite board			
	for MOVE mini	Hired	\$37.99	\$12.66
DRA07 - Drama			\$24.95	\$8.32
	Playscript "10 Ways to			
	Survive a Zombie			
	Apocolypse"	Hired	\$19.95	\$6.65
	Resources for group			
	devising	Used	\$5.00	\$1.67
ENG07 - English			\$180.55	\$84.65
	Printing of workbooks and			
	reference materials	Used	\$6.20	\$6.20
	Black Snake - The Daring		* (2 5 2	.
	of Ned Kelly	Hired	\$12.50	\$4.17
	The Oxford Paperback	l l'us d	<u>ф</u> 44.05	¢4.00
	Dictionary/Thesaurus	Hired	\$14.95	\$4.98
	Classroom Consumables Audio Visual Kits /	Used	\$20.00	\$6.66
	Cameras / Resources for			
	producing oral			
	presentations	Hired	\$50.00	\$15.00
	Adjusted English -	піеч	\$30.00	φ15.00
	Workbook	Owned	\$15.00	\$15.00
	Adjusted English - Class	Owned	φ10.00	φ10.00
	resources	Owned	\$5.00	\$5.00
	Adjusted English -	omiou	φ0.00	φ0.00
	Spelling books	Owned	\$13.00	\$13.00
	Anthology of Poetry	Hired	\$18.95	\$6.32
	Anthology of Short Stories		\$24.95	\$8.32
HAS07 - Humanities & Social	••	Threa	\$68.64	\$26.21
HASUT - Humannies & Social	Printing of workbooks and		Φ00.04	ΨΖΟ.ΖΙ
	reference materials	Used	\$5.00	\$5.00
	Jacaranda Humanities	0000	φ0.00	ψ0.00
	Alive 7 V9	Hired	\$63.64	\$21.21
HPE07 - Health & Physical Ed		- Iniou	\$96.20	\$49.53
	Health and Physical		\$00.20	ψ+0.00
	Education Jacaranda V9	Hired	\$70.00	\$23.33
	Sports equipment hire &		<i></i>	+_0.00
	consumables	Used	\$20.00	\$20.00
	Adjusted HPE - Printing of		· · · ·	
	workbooks and reference			
	materials	Used	\$6.20	\$6.20
IBA07 - Instrumental Music			\$128.00	\$42.67
	Tutor Books eg:			
	"Standards of Excellence"	Hired	\$20.00	\$6.67
	Music Instrument			
	Resources - small eg.			
	Percussion instruments,			
	mallets, drum sticks	Hired	\$30.00	\$10.00
	Music equipment		*	* · * = [•]
	consumables	Hired	\$30.00	\$10.00
	Concert Band sheet music		* / * * *	* ~ ~~
	repetoire	Hired	\$18.00	\$6.00

IBA07 - Instrumental Music	Stage Band sheet music repetoire	Hired	\$18.00	\$6.00
	Small Ensemble repetoire	Threa	ψ10.00	φ0.00
	(eg. Flute, guitar)	Hired	\$12.00	\$4.00
ISP - Art & Fine Motor Program			\$85.00	\$35.00
	Apron	Hired	\$30.00	\$10.00
	Printing of workbooks and			+
	reference materials	Used	\$10.00	\$10.00
	Resources (paint, paper,			
	clay etc)	Used	\$45.00	\$15.00
ISP - Catering Program			\$360.00	\$150.00
	Foil, plastic wrap, dish liquid, takeaway			
	containers	Used	\$20.00	\$10.00
	Apron	Hired	\$30.00	\$10.00
	Ingredients.	Used	\$300.00	\$120.00
	Workbooks and reference			
	materials	Used	\$10.00	\$10.00
ISP - Nursery Program			\$110.00	\$45.00
	Printing of workbooks and			
	reference materials	Used	\$10.00	\$10.00
	Seeds & Pots	Used	\$50.00	\$30.00
	Consumables			
	(Consumables)	Used	\$50.00	\$5.00
ISP - Other			\$220.00	\$40.00
	Boys Club, STEM and			
	Girls Group - journal Boys Club, STEM and	Owned	\$20.00	\$5.00
	Girls Group -			
	Consumables for self-care	Used	\$75.00	\$10.00
	Boys Club, STEM and Girls Group - Class			
	resources (stationery and			
	lainated reference			
	material)	Owned	\$75.00	\$15.00
	Outdoor Education -	Owned	φ/ 0.00	φ10.00
	Equipment	Hired	\$50.00	\$10.00
MAT07 - Mathematics	· ·		\$67.15	\$26.39
	Printing of workbooks and		çonno	\$ 20.00
	reference materials	Used	\$6.20	\$6.20
	Mathspace online	Hired	\$25.00	\$8.33
	Calculator - Casio FX-82ES			
	Plus II Scientific Calculator	' Owned	\$28.95	\$4.86
	Adjusted Maths class resources (stationery and			
	laminated reference			
	materials)	Owned	\$7.00	\$7.00
MUS07 - Music	materials)	Owned	\$39.95	
	Music Consumables eg.		4 03.30	\$13.33
	Guitar pics, drum stsicks,			
	practice pads, ear plugs,			
	guitar strings and straps	Used	\$5.00	\$1.67
	Musical instruments eg.			
	Ukeleles, kjembes	Used	\$5.00	\$1.67

MUS07 - Music	Instruments consumables	Used	\$5.00	\$1.67
				÷
	Introductory Music			
	Tutorial text	Hired	\$24.95	\$8.32
SCI07 - Science			\$75.00	\$28.33
	ScienceQuest 7 textbook	Hired	\$70.00	\$23.33
	Materials for class			
	experiments	Used	\$5.00	\$5.00
SPN07 - Spanish			\$38.95	\$15.64
	Printing of workbooks and			
	reference materials	Used	\$4.00	\$4.00
	Classroom Consumables	Used	\$20.00	\$6.66
	Spanish dictionary	Hired	\$14.95	\$4.98
DAT07 - Design Technology			\$35.00	\$35.00
	Printing of workbooks and			
	reference materials	Owned	\$10.00	\$10.00
	Consumables (timber,			
	acrylic, screws, nails &	A .		
	glue etc)	Owned	\$25.00	\$25.00
FD07 - Food Specialisations	.		\$60.00	\$60.00
	Printing of workbooks and			
	reference materials	Owned	\$10.00	\$10.00
	Consumables (core ingredients only)	Owned	¢50.00	¢50.00
	ingreatents only)	Owned	\$50.00	\$50.00
TEX07 - Textiles	Printing of workbooks and		\$30.00	\$30.00
	reference materials	Owned	\$10.00	¢10.00
	Consumables (fabrics &	Owned	φ10.00	\$10.00
	sewing consumables etc)	Owned	\$20.00	\$20.00